PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3408113

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARCON INTERNATIONAL, INC.	06/12/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENTERPRISE BANK & TRUST	
Street Address:	150 N. MERAMEC AVE.	
City:	ST. LOUIS	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63105	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6505754
Patent Number:	7654853
Patent Number:	7656272
Patent Number:	7656867
Patent Number:	7852214
Patent Number:	8477009
Patent Number:	8661864
Patent Number:	D407962
Application Number:	11211054
Application Number:	13661175
Application Number:	13687065

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)480-1505

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-480-1500

Email: lori.bowen@huschblackwell.com

Correspondent Name: DAN S. COHN

Address Line 1: 190 CARONDELET PLAZA, SUITE 600

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63105

PATENT REEL: 035881 FRAME: 0608

503361491

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	467948.364
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL S. COHN
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel S. Cohn/
DATE SIGNED:	06/23/2015
	•

Total Attachments: 4

source=PATENT security interest#page1.tif source=PATENT security interest#page2.tif source=PATENT security interest#page3.tif source=PATENT security interest#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 035881 FRAME: 0609

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of June _____, 2015 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and ENTERPRISE BANK & TRUST ("Lender") for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Obligor has granted to the Lender a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of such Obligor in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto to the Lender.

The undersigned Obligor and Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

MARCON INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By: Name: Jay F. Landauer

Title: Vice President

Acknowledged and Accepted:

ENTERPRISE BANK & TRUST

By:______Name:

Title:

7590057

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

ΙN

PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of June 12, 2015 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and ENTERPRISE BANK & TRUST ("Lender") for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Obligor has granted to the Lender a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of such Obligor in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto to the Lender.

The undersigned Obligor and Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

MARCON INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Acknowledged and Accepted:

ENTERPRISE BANK & TRUST

Name: Alex Stack

Title: Assistant Vice President

7590057

Schedule 1

Application #	Filing date	Patent #/ Pub #	Issue Date/ Pub Date	Title
09/491,316	25-Jan-00	6,505,754	14-Jan-03	APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED KEY RETRIEVAL AND DEPOSIT
12/131,281	2-Jun-08	7,654,853	2-Feb-10	READER BOARD ASSEMBLY CIRCUIT, SYSTEM, AND METHOD FOR IDENTIFYING A DIGITAL DEVICE AMONG MULTIPLE DIGITAL DEVICES
11/511,009	28-Aug-06	7,656,272	2-Feb-10	GAMING SECURITY SYSTEM AND ASSOCIATED METHODS FOR SELECTIVELY GRANTING ACCESS
10/996,687	24-Nov-04	7,656,867	2-Feb-10	SERIAL BUS IDENTIFICATION CIRCUIT FOR A COMPUTER CHIP ENCLOSED IN A STAINLESS STEEL CAN
12/027,451	7-Feb-08	7,852,214	14-Dec-10	READER BOARD ASSEMBLY CIRCUIT, SYSTEM, AND METHOD FOR IDENTIFYING A DIGITAL DEVICE AMONG MULTIPLE DIGITAL DEVICES
12/692,781	25-Jan-10	8,477,009	2-Jul-13	ASSET SECURITY SYSTEM AND ASSOCIATES METHODS FOR SELECTIVELY GRANTING ACCESS

7590057

PATENT REEL: 035881 FRAME: 0612

13/661,143	26-Oct-12	8,661,864	4-Mar-14	ASSET RETENTION SYSTEM
29/091,308	27-Jul-98	D407,962	13-Apr-99	PADLOCK
11/211,054	24-Aug-05	2005/0280543	22-Dec-05	SERIAL BUS IDENTIFICATION CIRCUIT FOR A COMPUTER CHIP ENCLOSED IN A STAINLESS STEEL CAN
13/661,175	26-Oct-12	2014/0118893	1-May-14	ASSET RETENTION DEVICE FOR AN ASSET RETENTION SYSTEM
13/687,065	28-Nov-12	2014/0118896	26-May-15	ASSET RETENTION DEVICE FOR AN ASSET RETENTION SYSTEM

SLC-7590057-3

PATENT REEL: 035881 FRAME: 0613